
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 9 November 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor David Henwood

Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor David Thomas
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Geno Humphrey (co-optee)



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES 

 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 
 

9 - 12

Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Housing Panel has a role in monitoring Council 
performance against housing targets.  This report contains 
outcomes at the end of 2016/17 quarter 2 (September 2016) 
for a set of housing performance indicators.  The Panel has 
requested additional information about the occupants of 
temporary accommodation, which is also included.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to note and comment on housing performance at 
the end of 2016/17 quarter 2 and the numbers of families and 
children in temporary accommodation.  

Who has been invited to comment?
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing

4  UNIVERSITY HOUSING NEEDS (5.15 PM) 45 MINS 13 - 48
Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Panel asked to discuss the impacts of the high cost of 
housing on the two universities and their approaches to land 
management in the City.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to consider the following lines of inquiry:
1. How are the two universities affected by Oxford's housing 



situation, and what do they see as the medium to long term 
risks if prices and rents remain so high? 
2. How are the universities responding to the issues they 
highlight in response to Question 1?
3.  How will the universities be able to contribute to meeting the 
city's housing needs, and what general proposals are they 
likely to be making to the Council during the Local Plan review?

Oxford Brookes University have provided some documentation 
to support this discussion and any further submissions will be 
circulated separately.

Who has been invited to comment?
 Carolyn Puddicombe, University of Oxford
 William James, University of Oxford
 Sue Holmes, Oxford Brookes University
 Paul Large, Oxford Brookes University
 David Whittingham, Oxford Brookes Student Union.
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning 

& Regulatory
 David Edwards, Executive Director for Housing & 

Regeneration
 Mark Jaggard, Planning Policy and Design, Conservation 

and Trees Manager

5  HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATIONS (HMOS) (6.00 PM) 30 MINS 49 - 62
Contact Officer:  Ian Wright, Service Manager Environmental Health  
iwright@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Panel asked for a report on HMO licensing.  In particular, 
the Panel have asked to consider how the proportion of HMOs 
in any given neighbourhood is calculated and the oversight of 
HMO planning decisions. 

Why is it on the agenda?

The Panel is asked to note and comment on the report.  The 
Panel may also wish to make one or more recommendations to 
the City Executive Board.

Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning 

& Regulatory
 Ian Wright, Environmental Health Service Manager
 Adrian Chowns, HMO Enforcement Team Leader



6  RENT PERFORMANCE (6.30 PM) 30 MINS 63 - 70
Contact Officer:  Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits Tel: 
01865 252281 tbandekar@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Panel has asked to monitor the Council’s rents 
performance including current and former tenant arrears.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to monitor and scrutinise rents performance.  
The Panel is asked to note and comment on the report and 
may also wish to agree one or more recommendations to put to 
the City Executive Board (via the Scrutiny Committee).

Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 

Corporate Services
 Tanya Bandekar, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager
 Neil Markham, Incomes Team Leader

7  TOWER PROJECT REVIEW UPDATE (7.00 PM) 15 MINS 71 - 78
Contact Officer:  Simon Warde, Tenant Involvement Manager Tel: 01865 
252839 swarde@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Tenant Scrutiny Panel has initiated a review of the tower 
block refurbishment project and the Housing Panel has asked 
to be kept informed of progress.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to receive a verbal update on the scope of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel’s review of the tower block 
refurbishment project.  No results or interim findings should be 
expected at this stage.

Who has been invited to comment?
 Geno Humphrey, Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel



8  HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
 

79 - 90

For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted 
to reflect the wishes of the Panel.

The Scrutiny Officer will introduce the work plan and advise the Panel 
on any suggested changes to it.

9  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

91 - 94

For the Panel to agree and no
[...]
NHS Trusts, 
Oxford Brookes would like to increase 
the number of students studying for 
degrees in nursing and professions 
allied to medicine. Growth on all 
courses is currently restricted due to the 
City Council’s policies. One outcome 
of this is that nurses who could be 
training and going on to permanent 
roles in Oxfordshire hospitals are 
going elsewhere for their studies and 
subsequent employment. Another 
possible outcome is that other higher 
education providers, not based in 
Oxford, gain competitive advantage by 
offering additional nursing places in the 
city without restriction.

Both our nursing and teaching students 
in particular play an important role in the 
local economy as part of its workforce 
during their courses. The University 
therefore feels there is a case to be 
made for these students sitting outside 
the Oxford City Council target.

The 3,000 target

We remain committed to seeking to 
achieve Oxford City Council’s target of 
no more than 3,000 Oxford Brookes 
University students living in the defined 
Oxford city boundary without a place in 
University managed accommodation.
 
On 1 December 2015 there were 
12,120 full-time students in need of 
accommodation, with 5,207 places 
in accommodation provided by 
Oxford Brookes University and 3,166 
students living at home or outside 
Oxford. This resulted in 3,747 students 
without a place in university provided 
accommodation living in the city, 
exceeding the City Council’s target. This 
is something we are working hard to 
address.

However, it is also important to note 
that Oxford is the only city in the 
UK which puts restrictions on its 
universities and their students living in 
the local community. In addition, these 
restrictions only apply to Oxford Brookes 
University and the University of Oxford, 
meaning other education providers 
operating or wishing to operate within 
the city have a competitive advantage in 
this regard. Taken together, these factors 
present a challen
[...]
tion from eviction

Number of offences prosecuted since 2011

62



1

                                                                           
To: Housing Panel 

Date: 9th November 2016    

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Rents Performance

Summary

Purpose of report:  To provide an update on rents arrears as requested by the 
Panel

Key decision No 

Executive lead member: Councillor Susan Brown, Board Member for Customer and 
Corporate Services

Report author: Tanya Bandekar, Revenue and Benefits Service Manager

Background
1. Following the Housing Scrutiny Panel’s meeting on the 10th December 2015, this 

report provides an update on current and former tenant arrears as at the end of 
September 2016. In particular:

 The profile of debt by age and value
 The number of tenants in arrears who are affected by any of the benefit 

changes and/or direct payment rollout.

Overall Rent Collection Performance
2. As at 30th September 2016 the collection rate was 95.73% against a target of 

95.33%. This is up on the September 2015 position (95.33%). The target 
collection rate at the end of 31st March 2017 is 98.25%. The target collection rate 
at 31st March 2016 was 98.00%.

3. The overall Rent roll for this year has increased by approximately £600,000 
compared to the same time last year. Despite a reduction in Rent of 1% for some 
tenancies, new tenancies have seen Rents increased to target rent (due to the 
removal of the tenant rate discount, where properties were below the market 
rent), a further 113 new properties have been added to the rent roll, and 
temporary accommodation units are being charged at LHA rates. 

63

Agenda Item 6



2

Technical arrears versus genuine arrears
4. As the rent debit is raised weekly, the arrears figures are skewed by the following 

variables:
 Direct Debit payment dates of the 5th,15th and end of month
 The timing of monthly instalments. Most tenants paying their Rent by 

Direct Debit will pay for t
[...]
ennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

 
 

29 MARCH 2017 - NO REPORTS CURRENTLY SCHEDULED 
 
 
 
 
 

87



 

HOUSING PANEL 
 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing performance 
- quarter 2 

No To consider mid-year Council performance 
against a set of housing service measures 
chosen by the Panel.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Universities land 
management 

No To invite representatives of universities to discuss 
their approach to land management in the City. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

David Edwards, 
Executive Director City  
Regeneration and 
Housing 

Houses in multiple 
occupations (HMOs) 

No To consider the licensing of HMOs in the City 
including member oversight of HMO planning 
decisions (currently delegated) and rules around 
the numbers of rooms and the number of HMOs 
in the street etc.  

Planning and 
Regulatory 

Ian Wright, Service 
Manager 
Environmental Health 

Rent performance No To monitor the Council’s rents performance 
including current and former tenant arrears.  

Housing Tanya Bandekar, 
Service Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

Tower block 
refurbishment 

No To receive a progress update on the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel’s review of the tower block 
refurbishment project. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

 
 

1 MARCH 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing performance 
- quarter 3 

No To consider a report on Council performance 
against a set of housing service measures 
chosen by the Panel.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

88



 

Access to the private 
rented sector 

No To receive a briefing on Council support to people 
in receipt of Housing Benefit in accessing the 
private rented sector, including the rent guarantee 
scheme, Home Choice pilot and ‘real lettings’ 
property investments. 

H
[...]
, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Oxford Housing 
Company Business 
Plan 

Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on funding the 
Housing Company for Oxford and monitor 
progress in the Company’s first year of operation.  

Housing David Edwards, 
Executive Director City  
Regeneration and 
Housing 

 
 

HOUSING PANEL - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Private Sector 
Licensing 

Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on proposals to 
extend private sector licensing to non-HMO 
properties. 

Planning and 
Regulatory 

Ian Wright, Service 
Manager 
Environmental Health 

Pay to stay Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to increase 
rents for council and housing association tenants 
with incomes over £30,000 a year.  This is known 
as “Pay to Stay”, and it is expected to start in April 
2017 for council tenants. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Flexible tenancies Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to prevent 
local authorities in England from offering secure 
tenancies for life to new council tenants in most 
circumstances. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

90



HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 5 October 2016
HOUSING PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Henwood (Chair), Pegg, 
Sanders and Wade, Geno Humphrey (Co-optee).

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Rowley (Housing).

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Bill Graves (Landlord 
Services Manager), Deborah Haynes (Energy Efficiency Projects Officer) and 
Tom Porter (Allocations Manager)

63. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Goff and Thomas and from Stephen 
Clarke (represented by Bill Graves).

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

65. HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1

The Landlord Services manager introduced the report.  He said that most 
measures were on track and co
[...]
he Panel questioned whether people could have the opportunity to 
view and assess properties, perhaps staying overnight, with a view to potentially 
downsizing.  The Landlord Services Manager said that this could hold up 
properties and cause void losses.  A show home was potentially an option, 
perhaps using sheltered stock, but he had not come across this idea elsewhere.  
The Panel also noted that the neighbourhood was likely to be a big factor for 
people.

The Panel noted that the Council was waiting for information from Government 
on the policy of introducing flexible tenancies, which was expected to include the 
introduction of five year tenancies for new social tenants, successions and some 
transfers, after which there would be mandatory grounds for possession.  It was 
hoped that exceptions could be made for people fleeing domestic violence, 
downsizers and people in regeneration areas and this case was being put to 
Government.  

The Panel questioned how these changes were being communicated to tenants 
and heard that there had been a piece in the Tenants in Touch magazine but 
that the publicity wouldn’t start until the details of the policy were clearer.  The 
Panel noted that some people may exercise their right to buy in advance of the 
flexible tenancy and pay to stay policies coming in.  In response to a question, 
the Panel heard that these changes would affect over 60s as well as working 
age questions but despite higher rents for many households, staying put was 
likely to remain the cheapest option for them.

The Panel noted that any decisions on the local implementation of Flexible 
Tenancies and Pay to Stay are on the Panel’s work plan for pre-decision 
scrutiny.

93



68. ENERGY STRATEGY - HOUSING & PROPERTY

The Energy Efficiency Projects Officer provided a presentation of the Council’s 
Energy Strategy 2016-20 (published as a supplement to the main agenda) and 
offered to provide a written response to Councillor Wolff’s submission (also 
[...]
ir use may be an appropriate 
solution.

69. HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN

The Panel noted the work plan and agreed that:
 Cllr Thomas would be asked to suggest a tighter scope for the university 

land management for the Chair to approve between meetings.
 The HMO item would include a focus on the rules around determining the 

numbers of HMOs allowed in a given area and whether more information 
could be included on the weekly planning lists.

 Geno Humphrey would provide a verbal update on the scope and 
progress of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel’s review of the Tower Blocks 
Project.

 The Leaseholder relationships item should be taken when the court 
proceedings relating to the Tower Block Project have concluded.

94



The Landlord Services Manager provided a verbal update on the current state of 
leaseholder relationships.  He said that previously these relationships, which 
were largely financial, had not been great but that overall they were much 
improved since the appointment of a Leasehold Management Officer some 15 
months ago who acted as an advocate for leaseholders.  Leaseholders affected 
by the Tower Block Project were unhappy with the size of the bills they had 
received for refurbishment works.

In response to a question about the duration of the court proceedings, the 
Landlord Services Manager advised that they were likely to conclude after 
Christmas.

70. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.

71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Panel agreed to move the meeting scheduled for 3 May 2017 to 26 April 
2017 to avoid the County Council elections.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

95



This page is intentionally left blank

96


	Agenda
	3 Housing performance - quarter 2
	Number of households in temporary accommodation

	4 University housing needs
	2016 07 28 Hall_information_booklet

	5 Houses in multiple occupations (HMOs)
	Appendix 1 - Criteria for longer licenses
	Appendix 2 - HMO licence applications fees and charges
	Appendix 3 - Enforcement statistics

	6 Rent performance
	7 Tower project review update
	TOWER BLOCK REFURBISHMENT - RFI (signed)

	8 Housing Panel Work Programme
	Plan

	9 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 9 November 2016
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goff, Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders, 
Thomas, Wade and Humphrey.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Adrian Chowns (Team 
Leader HMO Enforcement Team), Ian Wright (Service Manager Environmental 
Health), David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration and Housing), 
Neil Markham (Incomes Team Leader), Mark Jaggard (Planning Policy 
Manager), Sarah Harrison (Senior Planner), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial 
Services) and Bill Graves (Landlord Services Manager).

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Hollingsworth (Planning and 
Regulatory) and Brown (Customer and Corporate Services).

GUESTS PRESENT: William James and Carolyn Puddicombe (University of 
Oxford, Paul Large and Sue Holmes (Oxford Brookes University).

72. APOLOGIES

The Panel noted apologies from Stephen Clarke (Head of Housing and Property) 
and Tanya Bandekar (Revenue and Benefits Service Manager).

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

74. HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2

The Landlord Services Manager highlighted the measures that were below target 
at the end of September.  He said that a rough sleeper count would be taking 
place in the coming weeks and that additional resource had been put in to 
processing new benefit claims.

The Panel queried an empty flat that had taken nearly a year to return to use and 
heard that this was a result of human error and that officers were taking steps to 
make sure this would not be repeated.

The Panel considered whether there would be merit in setting a target around 
the numbers of children in temporary accommodation but decided that this was 
not something the Council could control.

75. UNIVERSITY HOUSING NEEDS

The Chair invited representatives of both universities to address the Panel.



The Pro Vice-Chancellor for Planning and Resource Allocation at the University 
of Oxford spoke first.  He explained that the University had over 10,000 under-
graduate students, who were mostly in college accommodation, plus about 
10,000 graduate students including 4,500 postdoctoral researchers.  

The Pro Vice-Chancellor for Planning and Resource Allocation at the University 
of Oxford said that researchers were young professionals from around the world 
who needed to live close to their research and should be treated differently from 
students who were taught.  Students in this group tended to reside in the City for 
3-4 years and were the most adversely affected by the housing situation, 
spending up to 60% of their earnings on housing costs.  The University was in a 
position to develop 2,000 units of accommodation for these people to rent at 
affordable rates.  The only impediment to doing so was the Council’s affordable 
housing policy, which made such schemes unviable by requiring the delivery of 
new affordable housing.  In summary the University of Oxford had two asks of 
the City Council:

1. That research students be exempt from the Council’s planning policy 
target to have no more than 3,000 Oxford University students without a 
place in university provided accommodation living in the City.

2. That the development of employee housing schemes (such as purpose 
built accommodation for postdoctoral researchers) be exempt from 
planning policies requiring the direct or indirect delivery of new affordable 
housing.

The Director of Infrastructure Investment at Oxford Brookes University advised 
that his institution had some 12,000 students.  This figure had remained fairly 
static over recent years but a growing proportion were seeking accommodation 
in Oxford which had led to the University exceeding the 3,000 target, despite 
making more rooms available in halls.  

The Panel heard that Oxford Brookes University needed to focus on investing in 
its academic estate over the coming decade following years of under-investment.  
The University wanted to provide an attractive offer to students but the lack of 
availability and high cost of housing presented a double whammy.  Land values 
in the City were incredibly expensive and the University had no land bank or 
significant un-earmarked capital for student accommodation.  The University 
would be decamping from Wheatley over the coming 10 years and redeveloping 
facilities at Harcourt Hill.  A new Student Residencies Strategy had been agreed 
which set out the aims of increasing capacity and improving the quality of older 
halls but without sites or capital the University would need to work with private 
sector developers.  The 3,000 target was a blunt instrument that should be 
revisited to ensure there were no perverse impacts on local services.  For 
example, Oxford Brookes could train their share of the Government’s 10,000 
additional nurses and these trainee nurses would spend half their time working in 
local placements.  

The Panel noted that a priority of the City Council was the delivery of new 
affordable housing and questioned whether the University of Oxford could use 
some of its land to support this.  The Pro Vice-Chancellor for Planning and 
Resource Allocation at the University of Oxford said that the proposed 
developments totalling 2,000 units would relieve pressure on the lower end of 
the private rented sector, which would have wider benefits for the City.  The 
University and its partners had land and could access very competitive rates of 
financing to deliver 2,000 units across multiple locations with the first tranche at 



Osney Mead.  They would not be seeking to make a profit but where university 
owned land was sold for commercial development the affordable housing 
policies would be applied.  

The Panel asked whether 2,000 new units could be insufficient if the number of 
post-graduates in the City continued to grow.  The Pro Vice-Chancellor for 
Planning and Resource Allocation at the University of Oxford said this sector had 
grown 7% per year since the global financial crisis, which had not been 
anticipated back in 2011.  Some further growth was expected and 2,000 units 
would be a start.  Lenders were keen to finance these schemes and more could 
be done if they were successful.  

The Panel questioned whether an opportunity had been missed when a proposal 
for a community land trust at a specific site had been rejected.  The Panel heard 
that the University was unwilling to take risks with an experimental proposal 
which would have involved going back through the planning process and may 
have been unviable.  The University of Oxford was an educational charity as 
opposed to an all-purpose charity, and therefore it had to focus on supporting the 
best educational outcomes.  

The Panel noted that staff members employed by the University were also 
affected by the high cost of housing and suggested that there was a need for a 
package of measures including student and social housing.  The Panel heard 
that providing loss-leading social housing that would be subject to Right to Buy 
would not be in the University’s interests.  The Director of Estates and Facilities 
Management at Oxford Brookes University said that her university could 
potentially consider supporting this type of approach in 10-20 years’ time but was 
focused on delivering its investment plan and refreshing its existing stock.

The Panel noted concerns about standards in the HMO sector and about 
students bringing vehicles into the City.  The Director of Infrastructure 
Investment at Oxford Brookes University said that the increase in students living 
in HMOs was not a decision that his University had taken.  He wanted these 
numbers to reduce because HMO accommodation was expensive and of poor 
quality.  Oxford Brookes had three asks of the City Council:

1. The allocation of additional sites for student housing and the recognition 
that Oxford Brookes University would need to develop these in 
partnership with private sector developers.

2. That nursing and teaching students be exempt from the Council’s 
planning policy target to have no more than 3,000 Oxford Brookes 
students without a place in university provided accommodation living in 
the City.

3. Tougher regulation to improve standards in the private rented sector.

The Chair asked the City Council’s Executive Director of Housing and 
Regeneration and Board Member for Planning and Regulatory whether they had 
anything to add.  

The Executive Director of Housing and Regeneration said that the Council was 
in continuous dialogue with universities as well as colleges and health partners.  
Significant developments of new student accommodation were coming forwards.  
The current affordable housing policy included provisions for reducing affordable 
housing requirements on viability grounds.  The proposed new units of 
accommodation for postdoctoral students could potentially be delivered under 



the current policy.  He also noted that the hospitals could provide staff 
accommodation and generate a return rather than sell off their land.  

The Board Member for Planning and Regulatory said that the percentage of 
affordable housing delivered under the current policy was 30%, which was a 
significant achievement given that small sites had been exempt.  The Council’s 
planning policies would all be reviewed as part of the Local Plan review and the 
universities were right to challenge them but the affordable housing policy was 
not as restrictive as some had made out.

In discussion the Panel also noted that:
 There was a need for a clear definition of keyworker.
 Planning policy targets for numbers of students without a place in 

university provided accommodation living in the City did not apply to 
language schools or other types of educational establishments.

 The City Council could encourage private developers of new student 
accommodation to work more closely with the universities.

76. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATIONS (HMOS)

The Environmental Health Service Manager introduced the report.  He said the 
HMO licensing scheme was self-funding and the fees structure rewarded good 
landlord practices.  All student accommodation owned and fully managed by the 
Universities was exempt from HMO licensing.  The Panel heard that HMO 
licensing and planning functions were legally separate and Government had 
indicated that it had no intention to link them.  The two teams worked closely 
together but the Council could not refuse an HMO licence on the basis that 
planning permission had not been granted.  The Council was the top district 
council in the country for enforcement and had prosecuted 25 landlords that year 
for unlicensed HMOs in very poor condition.  All premises were inspected before 
licenses were granted and the Council could impose conditions on the licenses 
and inspect for compliance.  Compliance rates were about 50%, which 
compared with 68% compliance against licensing conditions amongst food 
businesses.  Additional powers were being granted to local authorities to clamp 
down on rogue landlords, with fixed penalty notices of up to £30k.  The 
Government was also consulting on extending mandatory licensing but this was 
not expected to go as far as measures already adopted by the City Council.  The 
Council was able to influence legislation through its involvement in a government 
consultation group.

In response to a question the Board Member for Planning and Regulatory said 
that the Council was able to estimate the number of HMOs in the City with 
increasing certainty.  The aim was to licence as many HMOs as possible and to 
shift the emphasis to raising standards.  The biggest gain the Team could make 
would be from software improvements that eliminate the need for manual data 
inputting, which would free up officer time for other tasks.

The Panel questioned the size of the HMO application backlog and heard that 
there was a backlog of 500 incomplete applications where the Team needed to 
chase landlords for additional information.

The Panel asked whether HMO licensing was an opportunity to raise standards 
beyond the bare minimum.  The HMO Enforcement Team Leader said that the 



legal standard was quite low but the Council was stretching the limits using a 
carrot and stick approach.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that 54 landlords had paid the 
maximum £999 fee for a 1 year license and in all of these cases the landlords 
had been actively avoiding licensing.

In response to a question, the Panel noted that the number of properties in a 
council area that were exempt from Council Tax was factored into the 
Governments calculations for distributing Revenue Support Grants (RSG).  
Given that RSG is being reduced each year and phased-out altogether, the 
Council could lobby for Council Tax exemptions to be factored into Business 
Rates formulas. 

The Panel commented that the work of the team was very impressive and 
received assurances that the Council was actively sharing good practice with 
other local authorities.

77. RENT PERFORMANCE

The Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services said the performance 
was very good.  The Council was tackling arrears at an early stage but the roll 
out of Universal Credit and the Lowering of the Benefit cap created difficulties.  
The Head of Financial Services added that performance was above target and 
the age of the debt had come down, which was very positive.  The Incomes 
Team Leader said that technical arrears showed total arrears on any given day 
in the year but did not take account of the phasing of direct debit payments or 
the fact that some months were longer than others; things that would balance out 
at year end.  Genuine arrears did account for these factors.

The Panel questioned why the number of evictions was up, noting that this was 
still below the benchmark figure for similar authorities, and what happened to 
people when they were evicted.  The Panel heard that the Council was being 
more pro-active tackling higher end debt but that the Incomes Team considered 
evictions to be a failure.  Eviction had significant costs to the Council.  Evictees 
were considered to have made themselves intentionally homeless and some had 
already abandoned the properties by the time an eviction was served.  
Emergency housing was provided for thirty days and any children would be 
housed by social services.  The Board Member added that evictions were very 
regrettable but the Council had to take this action as a last resort on behalf of all 
the tenants who do pay their rent.  

The Panel noted that arrears amongst former tenants were up and asked about 
the use of debt collection agencies.  The Incomes Team Leader advised that 
recovering arrears from this group was a long process with the least returns.  
Officers had been impressed with the fair and ethical practices of both agencies 
employed by the Council.

The Panel questioned why the number of genuine arrears cases with debts 
ranging from to £0-£100 had increased from 492 in March 2016 to 811 in 
September 2016.  The Panel heard that the Incomes Team had just 
implemented a new system that would generate automated letters to tenants 
with smaller debts and was one of the first district councils to do so.  400 letters 



had been sent out the previous week and a further 300 would be sent in the 
coming days.  Staff members would personally contact tenants when their debts 
became more serious.  The Panel asked to have sight of these letters and 
suggested they should state that the Council’s contact centre is closed for an 
hour at 11am every Thursday for staff training to avoid any distress.  The Board 
Member advised that the letters were sent out on Wednesdays and that this 
would be changed to Thursdays to avoid people receiving letter calling when the 
Contact Centre was closed.  

78. TOWER PROJECT REVIEW UPDATE

The Panel noted the paperwork and agreed to follow progress of the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel’s review.

79. HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and noted that the date of the 3 May 
meeting had been changed to 26 April. 

The Panel asked to look at the management of void properties.

The Panel also asked to meet informally to reflect on the evidence provided by 
the university representatives.

80. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016.

81. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Noted.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm


